# CH \$140.00 42

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM412172

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
STRENGTHEN LENGTHEN TONE, LLC		01/12/2017	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Street Address:	281 Tresser Blvd., 4th Floor
City:	Stamford
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06901
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: CONNECTICUT

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4262081	SLT STRENGTHEN - LENGTHEN - TONE
Serial Number:	86805438	BETTER SORE THAN SORRY
Serial Number:	87195013	SLT NYC
Serial Number:	87195022	SLT NYC
Serial Number:	87236784	SORE AF

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 6023647070

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 602-364-7000

**Email:** julie.eslick@bryancave.com

Correspondent Name: BRYAN CAVE LLP

Address Line 1: TWO N CENTRAL AVENUE, SUITE 2100

Address Line 2: JULIE A. ESLICK

Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0549010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julie A. Eslick
SIGNATURE:	/Julie A. Eslick/
DATE SIGNED:	01/12/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 005979 FRAME: 0456

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=5. Trademark Security Agreement (Fully Executed)#page1.tif

source=5. Trademark Security Agreement (Fully Executed)#page2.tif

source=5. Trademark Security Agreement (Fully Executed)#page3.tif

source=5. Trademark Security Agreement (Fully Executed)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005979 FRAME: 0457

### **GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**

January 12, 2017

WHEREAS, STRENGTHEN LENGTHEN TONE, LLC, a New York limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), owns the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, and any and all goodwill associated therewith set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>; and

WHEREAS, WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, as the Administrative Agent (the "Grantee"), desires to acquire a security interest in, and lien on, all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Grantor's trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and any and all goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor is willing to grant to the Grantee a security interest in and lien upon the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and any and all goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, among the Grantor, SLT GROUP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the Subsidiary Guarantors party thereto, and the Grantee (as amended and restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor hereby grants to the Grantee a security interest in, and a lien upon, all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to (i) the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, and any and all goodwill associated therewith (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement) of the Marks, (iii) all of the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and (iv) all causes of action, past, present and future, for infringement, misappropriation or dilution of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same.

This Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all of the Obligations (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement) of the Grantor and shall be effective as of the date of the Security Agreement.

This Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to, those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern. This Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one contract.

[Signature Pages Follow]

Strengthen Lengthen Tone, LLC Trademark Security Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks as of the day and year first above written.

STRENGTHEN LENGTHEN TONE, LLC

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Strengthen Lengthen Tone, LLC Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARK REEL: 005979 FRAME: 0459 WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as the Administrative Agent

Name: Chris P. Miller

Title: Senior Vice President

### SCHEDULE A

## TRADEMARKS

	Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Serial No.	Filing Date	Status
SLT Strengthen-	then-	4,262,081	December	85-337596	June 3, 2011	Registered
Lengthen-Tone	Tone		18, 2012			
Better Sore Than	e Than	ı	•	86-805438	October 30, 2015	Published
Sorry						·
SLT NYC	YC	1	•	87-195013	October 6, 2016	Pending
SLT NYC	YC	1		87-195022	October 6, 2016	Pending
(stylized)	(pg					
SLT		UK00003112187	September	1	-	•
			4, 2015			
SORE AF	AF			87-236784	November 15,	Pending
					2016	
					-	

Strengthen Lengthen Tone, LLC Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARK REEL: 005979 FRAME: 0461